between the Board, the City and Maple Leaf Sports and Entertainment Ltd. (MLSE), whereby MLSE will

manage the day-to-day operations of the stadium. The agreement was entered into in January 2007 and

continues through to December 31, 2027.

The Board is a municipal government entity under the Income Tax Act and accordingly is exempt from income

taxes.

2 Transition to Canadian public sector accounting standards

Commencing with the 2011 fiscal year, the Board has adopted Canadian public sector accounting standards

(PSAS). These consolidated financial statements are the first consolidated financial statements for which the

Board has applied PSAS.

Board of Governors of Exhibition Place
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(2)

The impact of the transition to PSAS on the accumulated deficit at the date of transition, January 1, 2010, and

the comparative annual deficit is presented below. These accounting changes have been applied retroactively

with restatement of prior periods. The following changes have been implemented to comply with PSAS:

a) Consolidated balance sheet

Previously
stated

$
Adjustment

$
Restated

$
(Unaudited)

Receivable from City of Toronto 5,709,592 1,422,024 7,131,616
Energy retrofit assets 6,549,764 1,062,973 7,612,737
Employee future benefits payable 6,831,595 1,430,559 8,262,154
Government assistance - 1,054,438 1,054,438

b) Consolidated statement of operations

2011
$

2010
$

Deficit for the year - as originally reported (2,663,170) (1,613,089)
Adjustments to the deficit for the year

Conversion to PSAS
Employee future benefits

Discount rate (i) - 2,372
Initial recognition of unamortized gains/losses (ii) - 634,198

Amortization of energy retrofit assets - (66,139)
Amortization of government assistance - 84,182
Transfer to City of Toronto - (654,613)

Deficit for the year - as restated (2,663,170) (1,613,089)

i) The Board has revalued its pension benefit obligations using a discount rate referencing the City of